

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS
AMARILLO DIVISION**

CARMEN PURL, M.D., et al.,

Plaintiffs,

v.

U.S. DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH &
HUMAN SERVICES, et al.,

Defendants.

No. 2:24-cv-228-Z

**DEFENDANTS' BRIEF IN OPPOSITION TO
PLAINTIFFS' MOTION FOR PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION**

BRIAN M. BOYNTON
Principal Deputy Assistant Attorney General

ERIC B. BECKENHAUER
Assistant Branch Director

JOHN T. LEWIS (TX Bar No. 24095074)
Trial Attorney
U.S. Department of Justice
Civil Division, Federal Programs Branch
1100 L Street NW
Washington, D.C. 20530
Tel: (202) 353-0533
Fax: (202) 616-8460
E-mail: john.t.lewis.iii@usdoj.gov

Attorneys for Defendants

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Table of Authorities	ii
Introduction.....	1
Background.....	2
I. The Health Insurance Portability and Accountability Act.....	2
II. The 2000 Privacy Rule.....	3
III. The 2024 Rule.....	4
IV. This Lawsuit.....	7
Legal Standard	7
Argument	8
I. Dr. Purl’s motion for a preliminary injunction should be denied.	8
A. Dr. Purl has not shown a substantial threat of irreparable injury.....	8
B. Dr. Purl has not shown a substantial likelihood of success on the merits.	13
1. The 2024 Rule is consistent with HIPAA’s preservation of state investigative authority.....	13
2. The Department had authority to promulgate the 2024 Rule.	17
3. The 2024 Rule is not arbitrary and capricious.	19
C. The equities strongly disfavor injunctive relief.	21
II. Any relief should be appropriately limited.	23
Conclusion	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Abdullah v. Paxton</i> , 65 F.4th 204 (5th Cir. 2023)	8, 10
<i>Anibowei v. Morgan</i> , 70 F.4th 898 (5th Cir. 2023)	8
<i>Baptist Mem’l Hosp. - Golden Triangle, Inc. v. Azar</i> , 956 F.3d 689 (5th Cir. 2020)	15
<i>Barber v. Bryant</i> , 860 F.3d 345 (5th Cir. 2017)	11
<i>Benisek v. Lamone</i> , 585 U.S. 155 (2018).....	12
<i>Bostock v. Clayton Cty.</i> , 590 U.S. 644 (2020).....	19
<i>Braidwood Mgmt., Inc. v. Becerra</i> , 104 F.4th 930 (5th Cir. 2024)	25
<i>Califano v. Yamasaki</i> , 442 U.S. 682 (1979).....	24, 25
<i>Cornish v. Dudas</i> , 540 F. Supp. 2d 61 (D.D.C. 2008).....	23
<i>Crane v. Johnson</i> , 783 F.3d 244 (5th Cir. 2015)	11
<i>DaimlerChrysler Corp. v. Cuno</i> , 547 U.S. 332 (2006).....	24
<i>Deerfield Med. Ctr. v. Deerfield Beach</i> , 661 F.2d 328 (5th Cir. 1981)	22
<i>Dobbs v. Jackson Women’s Health Org.</i> , 597 U.S. 215 (2022).....	5
<i>Dupuch-Carron v. HHS</i> , 969 F.3d 1318 (Fed. Cir. 2020).....	15

FCC v. Prometheus Radio Project,
592 U.S. 414 (2021)..... 19

FDA v. Alliance for Hippocratic Med.,
602 U.S. 367 (2024)..... 12

FMC Corp. v. Varco Int’l, Inc.,
677 F.2d 500 (5th Cir. 1982) 22

George v. Abbott,
2024 WL 4468506 (S.D. Tex. 2024) 12

Gill v. Whitford,
585 U.S. 48 (2018)..... 24

Gomez Fernandez v. Barr,
969 F.3d 1077 (9th Cir. 2020) 15

Henry Schein, Inc. v. Archer & White Sales, Inc.,
586 U.S. 63 (2019)..... 18

Jordan v. Fisher,
823 F.3d 805 (5th Cir. 2016) 7

Little Sisters of the Poor v. Pennsylvania,
591 U.S. 657 (2020)..... 18, 19

Los Angeles v. Lyons,
461 U.S. 95 (1983)..... 8

Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife,
504 U.S. 555 (1997)..... 10

Maryland v. King,
567 U.S. 1301 (2012)..... 23

Munaf v. Geren,
553 U.S. 674 (2008)..... 7

Nken v. Holder,
556 U.S. 418 (2009)..... 22

Pastel Cartel, LLC v. FDA,
2023 WL 9503484 (W.D. Tex. 2023)..... 12

Rest. L. Ctr. v. U.S. Dep’t of Lab.,
66 F.4th 593 (5th Cir. 2023) 10

Rotkiske v. Klemm,
589 U.S. 8 (2019)..... 18

Second Amend. Found., Inc. v. ATF,
702 F. Supp. 3d 513 (N.D. Tex. 2023) 11

Strickland v. USDA,
2024 WL 2886574 (N.D. Tex. 2024)..... 19

Tex. Bankers Ass’n v. Off. of the Comptroller,
2024 WL 1349308 (N.D. Tex. 2024)..... 15

Texas v. Biden,
646 F. Supp. 3d 753 (N.D. Tex. 2022) 24

Texas v. United States,
2024 WL 3405342 (N.D. Tex. 2024)..... 25

United States v. Adams,
40 F.4th 1162 (10th Cir. 2022) 15

United States v. Montgomery,
635 F.3d 1074 (8th Cir. 2011) 15

United States v. Scroggins,
599 F.3d 433 (5th Cir. 2010) 24

United States v. Texas,
599 U.S. 670 (2023)..... 24

Warnock v. Off. of Servicemembers’ Grp. Life Ins.,
2004 WL 1087364 (S.D. Ind. 2004) 15

West Virginia v. EPA,
597 U.S. 697 (2022)..... 19

Whalen v. Roe,
429 U.S. 589 (1977)..... 3, 22

Winter v. NRDC,
555 U.S. 7 (2008)..... 7, 8

Zimmerman v. Austin,
881 F.3d 378 (5th Cir. 2018) 12

Statutes, Regulations, and Rules

1 U.S.C. § 8..... 15

5 U.S.C. § 705..... 7, 24

42 U.S.C.

 § 1320d..... 2

 § 1320d-2 *passim*

 § 1320d-7(a)..... 3, 16

 § 1320d-7(b)..... 13, 16

Tex. Fam. Code § 261.001 14

45 C.F.R.

 § 160.103..... *passim*

 § 164.501..... 14, 18

 § 164.506..... 4

 § 164.502(a) *passim*

 § 164.502(g)..... 20

 § 164.509(a) 6

 § 164.512(b)..... 13, 20

 § 164.512(b)(1) 8, 10

 § 164.512(c)(3) 7, 9

 § 164.530..... 12

 § 164.535..... 14, 16, 25

Final Rule, *HIPAA Privacy Rule to Support Reproductive Health Care Privacy*,
89 Fed. Reg. 32976 (Apr. 26, 2024) *passim*

Proposed Rule, *HIPAA Privacy Rule To Support Reproductive Health Care Privacy*,
88 Fed. Reg. 23506 (Apr. 17, 2023) 4, 18

Final Rule, *Standards for Privacy of Individually Identifiable Health Information*,
65 Fed. Reg. 82462-01 (Dec. 28, 2000)..... *passim*

Proposed Rule, *Standards for Privacy of Individually Identifiable Health Information*,
64 Fed. Reg. 59918-01 (Nov. 3, 1999) 18

Other Authorities

Dr. Purl’s Fast Care Clinic,
<https://drpurlfastcare.com/> (last visited Dec. 2, 2024)..... 7

Model Attestation,
U.S. Dep’t of Health & Human Servs., <https://www.hhs.gov/sites/default/files/model-attestation.pdf>..... 22

Recommendations of the Secretary of Health and Human Services,
U.S. Dep’t of Health & Human Servs. (Sep. 10, 1997), <https://perma.cc/FQ4S-Y45C>..... 18
